FILE NO. 041581

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept – Expend State Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice (MOCJ) to accept and		
4	expend funds in the amount of \$38,014 from the State Board of Corrections (BOC),		
5	from funds made available under the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act		
6	of 1974 ("Federal Juvenile Justice Challenge Funds") for developing and adopting		
7	policies and programs to provide basic health, mental health, and appropriate		
8	education services, including special education, for youth in the juvenile justice		
9	system.		
10			
11	WHEREAS, MOCJ is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency of the county in		
12	administering Federal Juvenile Justice Challenge Funds, which have been provided by the		
13	State Board of Corrections for the purpose of augmenting the county's Comprehensive Multi-		
14	agency Juvenile Justice Plan (CMJJ Plan); and		
15	WHEREAS, The BOC has determined that Federal Juvenile Justice Challenge Funds		
16	will be made available to counties pursuant to the provisions of the Juvenile Justice Crime		
17	Prevention Act (JJCPA), which requires that the county's local Juvenile Justice Coordinating		
18	Council, whose membership is described in Section 749.22 of the Welfare and Institutions		
19	Code, update its CMJJ Plan and develop an annual expenditure plan for these funds; and		
20	WHEREAS, The City originally established the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council		
21	through resolution 170-97; and		
22	WHEREAS, On March 25, 2004 the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council, chaired by		
23	the Chief Probation Officer, met and developed San Francisco's 2004-2005 CMJJ Plan and		
24	expenditure plan for the 2004 allocation of JJCPA and Federal Juvenile Justice Challenge		
25	funds; and		

Supervisors Dufty, Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved San Francisco's 2004-2005 annual 2 CMJJ Plan and expenditure plan for JJCPA funds through resolution 040482; now, therefore 3 be it 4 RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCJ to 5 accept and expend \$38,014 in Federal Juvenile Justice Challenge funds from the State Board 6 of Corrections, for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to be effective in 7 reducing delinquency; and 8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Director of the Mayor's Office of Criminal 9 Justice is authorized to sign the City and County of San Francisco's Application for Approval 10 for the County's CMJJ Plan and related contracts, amendments, or extensions with the State 11 of California; and 12 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the City and County of San Francisco assures that 13 the Board of Supervisors and Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council have reviewed and 14 approved the county's 2004-2005 CMJJ Plan; and 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the City and County of San Francisco assures that 16 its CMJJ Plan has been developed, reviewed and provided to the Board of Corrections in a 17 format determined by the Board of Corrections; and 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That any liability arising out of the performance of the 19 Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility 20 of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency; and 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to 22 the requirements of JJCPA and the Juvenile Justice and Delinguency Prevention Act of 1974, 23 as amended, regarding the submission of the Comprehensive Multi-agency Juvenile Justice 24 Plan application or revision, investment of allocated monies, including any interest earnings, 25 expenditure of said funds, and the submission of required reports to the Board of Corrections.

1		
2	Recommended:	Approved:
3		Mayor
4		
5	Department Head	Approved:
6		Controller
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		